
 

 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in MEETING ROOMS 0.1A 
AND 0.1B, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2019. 
 

Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2019/20 QUARTER 1 (Pages 11 - 80) 
 

To present performance management information on the Council’s Corporate Plan 
for 2018/22 and progress updates for current projects. 
 
Executive Councillors: J A Gray and D M Tysoe. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge / C Edwards - (01480) 388065 / 388822 
 

4. APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GUIDE (Pages 81 - 138) 

 
To receive a report from the Planning Service Manager (Growth) on updates which 
have been made to the Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: N Elworthy - (01480) 388434 
 
 



 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY DRAFT 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (Pages 139 - 160) 

 
To receive a report from the Planning Service Manager (Growth) on the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority draft Local Transport Plan.  
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: F Schulz - (01480) 388432 
 

6. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 

To appoint to the vacant post on the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group (1 
Liberal Democrat). 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

11 day of September 2019 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
01480 388169 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 18 July 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, J A Gray and 
J M Palmer. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D Keane. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

17 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2019/20  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
providing an update on the refresh of the Corporate Plan 2019/20. Having 
considered the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth) and in receiving assurances that the issue of contaminated recycling 
waste were reviewed and monitored by Officers at service plan level, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the revised key actions and 

performance indicators for inclusion in the Corporate Plan for 2019/20. 
 

18 SHARED SERVICES' 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Cabinet received a report by the Corporate Director (Services) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the Shared Services’ 2018/19 
Annual Report. The report referred to the progress made over the last year by 
the 3C ICT, Legal and Building Control shared services against the 2017/18 
Business Plans in terms of their financial and service performance including 
customer satisfaction and work to deliver on development projects. 
 
In introducing the item, the Corporate Director (Services) drew Members’ 
attention to key themes which had emerged from the report, which included the 
move towards the delivery of more effective services through the use of digital 

Page 5 of 160

Agenda Item 1



 

and technology solutions. It was further noted that the legal service would be 
reviewing its current operating practices by identifying opportunities for a more 
commercialised approach to its work. In response to a question raised by the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources, it was confirmed that the vision 
across all three partner authorities were broadly the same in the medium to long 
term. 
 
Having been apprised with the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and in noting that procedures were in place to extend 
the term of the Shared Services Partnership Agreement beyond 30th September 
2020, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Shared Service Annual Report for 2018/19 as attached as 
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted be endorsed; and 

 
(b) that delegated authority be given to the Shared Service Management 

Board to agree any final amendments to the Annual report in line 
with comments received from all three individual partner Councils. 

 
19 HUNTINGDON TOWN COUNCIL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 

OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM  
 
With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to a 
report seeking agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan leading to a referendum on whether or not it should be 
brought into force as part of the statutory development plan. 
 
Owing to an omission with section 4 of the report, the comments of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) were tabled at the meeting (a 
copy of which is also appended in the Minute Book). Having concurred with the 
comments made, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report and 

recommended modifications, and progress the neighbourhood plan to 
referendum. 

 
20 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  

 
The Cabinet considered a report prepared by the Planning Services Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the potential next 
infrastructure projects to be funded in whole or in part by an amount of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies received to date.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
drew attention to the list of recommended projects referred to in paragraph 9.2 of 
the report and explained that further engagement with Members and Town and 
Parish Councils would be expected in the future ahead of the next round of 
applications. In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Page 6 of 160



 

(Performance and Growth) and following comment on the unsuccessful 
application made by Alconbury Special School, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 to commit funding as detailed in paragraph 9.2 of the report now 

submitted and invites the proposers of the projects detailed in paragraph 
9.3 to resubmit with additional information when bids are next invited. 

 
21 APPROVAL OF HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Housing Services Manager 
(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which set out the 
background to the Housing Delivery Test which included how it was calculated 
and the results for Huntingdonshire. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Development advised that the Delivery Test 
had been introduced as part of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
as a new indicator for net housing delivery over the previous 3 years against the 
housing requirement for the area. A delivery rate of at least 95% completions 
against the requirement was expected to be achieved. Attention was drawn to 
the sanctions imposed upon local authorities who failed to achieve the 
requirement which included the publication of an action plan, a 20% buffer on 
Local Planning Authorities 5-year land supply if housing delivery falls below 85% 
and the presumption in favour of sustainable development if housing delivery 
falls below 75% once transitional arrangements have ended. 
 
In noting that the District Council had achieved a 92% delivery rate and in 
receiving the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Action Plan at Appendix 1 of the report now submitted be 

endorsed by the Cabinet. 
 

22 A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Planning Services Manager (Growth) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
an outline of the consultation on the proposals for improving the route of the 
A428 between the Black Cat roundabout and Caxton Gibbet roundabout, 
including the construction of a new dual carriageway and a number of new 
junctions. 
 
The Head of Development advised that key messages in the draft response 
developed in conjunction with partner organisations included the importance of 
the project and the request for it to be progressed sooner rather than later, the 
need for multimodal transport solutions and the benefits of commencing 
improvement works from the Caxton Gibbet end of the scheme. In response to 
questions, it was confirmed that consideration had been given to the A1 as part 
of the A428 improvement scheme.  
 

Page 7 of 160



 

In noting that the consultation would close on 28th July 2019 and in concurring 
with the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 to delegate authority to submit the Council’s final consultation submission 
comments on the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements to the 
Head of Development and Planning Service Manager (Growth), in 
consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

 
23 APPOINTMENT TO TRANSPORT STRATEGY HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

MEMBER STEERING GROUP  
 
The Cabinet received and noted the Terms of Reference for Cambridgeshire 
County Council’s Transport Strategy Huntingdonshire Member Steering Group (a 
copy of 
[...]
CIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report, 2019/20 Quarter 1 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet - 19 September 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Darren Tysoe, Executive Councillor for 
Digital and Customer 

Report by: Corporate Team Manager and Finance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the 
period 1 April to 30 June 2019 and on current projects being undertaken. 
Scheduled performance clinics focus on delivering continuous improvements in all 
services. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2019/20, as approved by Council on 24 July. 
 
The report also incorporates Financial Performance Monitoring Suite information 
setting out the financial position at 30 June 2019. It provides outturn figures for 
revenue and the capital programme. Headlines are: 
 
Revenue – the forecast outturn shows underspend of £0.438m 
 
Capital programme – the forecast outturn shows a net underspend of £0.5m 
 
An update on the Commercial Investment Strategy includes details of investments 
to date and the level of returns these are expected to generate, with information on 
potential investment opportunities reviewed in Quarter 1 attached at Appendix E. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
The Cabinet is also invited to consider and comment on financial performance at 
the end of June, as detailed in Appendices D, and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E. 

 

Page 11 of 160

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2018/22, and project delivery, in the context of the Council’s financial performance. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan is currently being refreshed and once adopted will set 

out what the Council aims to achieve in addition to its core statutory services. The 
information in the summary at Appendix A relates to Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators and the performance report at Appendix B details all results at the end of 
June. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, updates for projects 

based on latest approved end dates are included at Appendix C. Across all 
programmes there are currently 28 projects which are open, pending approval or 
pending closure, and one project logged which has recently closed. 

 
2.3 This report also incorporates financial performance to the end of June. This 

performance was as shown in sections 4-6 below, with further details listed in 
Appendix D. Commercial investment propositions reviewed are at Appendix E. 

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel have an 

important role in the Council’s Performance Management Framework and a process of 
regular review of performance data has been established. The focus is on the strategic 
priorities and associated objectives to enable Scrutiny to maintain a strategic overview. 
Their comments on performance in Quarter 1 will be inserted in section 7 following 
their meeting on 3 September. 

 
3.2 Progress against Corporate Plan objectives is reported quarterly. The report at 

Appendix B includes details of all Key Actions and Corporate Indicators at the end of 
Quarter 1. Appendix C provides information about projects, including the purpose of 
the project and comments from the Programme Office as to the current status of each 
project’s SharePoint site as part of the new governance arrangemen
[...]
osts. 

 
7.5 Regarding the Commercial Investment Strategy, it was suggested that the Council 

should consider short term leases over long term leases. It was explained that 
Commercial Investment Strategy properties represent an investment for the future 
which will underpin the Council’s future spending on services. Longer leases are 
preferable as they give the Council more certainty over revenue. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
8.2 The Cabinet is also invited to consider and comment on financial performance at the 

end of June, as detailed in section 4 and in Appendix D, and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E. 

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Performance Summary, Quarter 1, 2019/20 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2019/20 
Appendix C – Project Performance, June 2019 
Appendix D – Financial Performance Monitoring Suite (FPMS) including: 

Annex A – Revenue Provisional Outturn and Service Commentary, June 2019 
Annex B – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn, June 2019 
Annex C – Capital Programme Funding 2019/20 
Annex D – Financial Dashboard, June 2019 

Appendix E – Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions, Quarter 1, 2019/20 
 

Page 20 of 160



 

CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence & Performance Manager  (01480) 388065 

 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
Adrian Dobbyne, Corporate Team Manager  (01480) 388100 

 
Financial Performance (Appendices D and E) 
Claire Edwards, Finance Manager  (01480) 388822  

Page 21 of 160



 

Appendix A 
 
 

Performance Summary Quarter 1, 2019/20 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place t
[...]
t and 

relevant building and condition surveys 

 

Step 4 

If the bid submitted at Step 3 is successful, then this progresses to consideration by 

Overview and Scrutiny and approval for Cabinet. 

 

Step 5 

Once approval is given, formal legal and building condition due diligence 

commences by instruction of lawyers and building/specialist surveys are undertaken. 

This may take several weeks during which all concerns raised on legal and lease title 

and building condition are satisfied. If any significant concerns are unsatisfied, these 

can either be negotiated on price or withdraw from the purchase. 

 

Reviews Undertaken   March – June 2019 (Q1) 

Over the above period, 52 properties in total were considered, 49 propositions were 

reviewed up to stage 1, all bar four were outside the District. Three opportunities 

were considered to Stage 2; these were discounted as either poor properties, short 

leases income or overpriced. Two retail properties are still in consideration. By 

property type, the investments considered in Q1 are as follows: 

 

Offices 11 Development Sites 2 

Distribution 8 Retail High Street 7 

Industrial/warehouse 7 Mixed Use 5 

Car Park 4 Other (residential/ leisure etc) 8 
 

Page 79 of 160



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Approval of updated Neighbourhood and 
Community Planning Guide 

 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 19th September 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Growth 
 
Report by:   Planning Service Manager (Growth) 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Following updates to the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) on 
Neighbourhood Planning and the adoption of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036, both in May 2019, revisions to the Neighbourhood and Community 
Planning Guide were necessary. The revisions provide further depth to the 
guidance on amending or updating a neighbourhood plan; highlight new 
technical and financial support available when producing various supporting 
documents or assessments to a neighbourhood plan; detailing the documents 
that arise from any EU obligations which are triggered; minor updates to 
weblinks; and formatting. The report sets out these in greater detail, as well as 
some background to neighbourhood planning and the current situation of 
neighbourhood planning in the district. 
  
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

 Endorses the updated Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide at 
Appendix 1 for publication. 

 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 81 of 160

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets the background to what has been updated in the 

Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide, why it is necessary and 
the positive benefits this has for neighbourhood planning groups in the 
district. The attached guide provides up to date guidance and resources 
available to neighbourhood planning groups when producing their 
neighbourhood plan and assists them in meeting the basic conditions. The 
report includes some introductory information on neighbourhood plans, it 
also addresses the importance of updating this guide and the current 
status of neighbourhood planning in the district.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Neighbourhood planning was introduced in the Localism Act 2011 and 

gives communities direct power to develop a vision for their 
neighbourhood and shape the development and growth of their local area.  

 
2.2 In order for a neighbourhood plan to be made, the plan must meet 

nationally specified basic conditions: that it is in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the strategic policies of 
the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036; that it contributes to sustainable 
development; and meets any EU obligations. After consultation, the plan 
can be examined by an independent examiner who decides whether the 
plan can be made (usu
[...]
nges and opportunities. It builds on the work 
of previous Local Transport Plans and Local Plans in the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority Area. The vision for the Local Transport Plan 
is to deliver a world class transport network for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough that supports sustainable growth and opportunity for all. It should 
also consider the maintenance, operation and best use of existing transport 
assets, while at the same time considering increasing environmental 
constraints. 
 
The Local Transport Plan is intended to complement, but not replace, the 
development of local transport policies and schemes. It aims to provide the 
overarching context that local planning authorities and developers should 
consider when prioritising investment in transport and supporting growth in the 
Combined Authority area. The Combined Authority has identified priority 
schemes, which support delivery of the vision and objectives for transport, some 
of which directly relate to the Huntingdonshire District Council area as well as 
other Districts. The LTP highlights potential funding sources for these projects. 
 
Consultation on the draft LTP runs from Monday 17 June to Friday 27 
September 2019 and can be found on the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority webpages. 
 
This report provides an outline of the draft Local Transport Plan, specific 
projects and proposals and a draft consultation response on issues that relate 
specifically to the Huntingdonshire District Area, its corporate priorities and 
objectives. 
 
Recommendation: 

Page 139 of 160

Agenda Item 5

https://cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk/about-us/programmes/transport/ltp
https://cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk/about-us/programmes/transport/ltp


The Committee is recommended to provide comments on this consultation and 
delegate authority to submit the Council’s final consultation comments on this 
consultation to the Service Manager - Growth, in consultation with the Executive 
Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

Page 140 of 160



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an outline of the draft Local 

Transport Plan, identify specific projects and proposals relevant to 
Huntingdonshire and present a draft consultation response to the draft 
LTP for approval by the Council. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) 

establishes a vision, goals, objectives and policies to respond to the 
Combined Authority’s strategic approach to growth to 2050 and to 
address current challenges and opportunities. It builds on the work of 
previous Local Transport Plans and Local Plans in the Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority Area. The vision for the Local 
Transport Plan is to deliver a world class transport network for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough that supports sustainable growth and 
opportunity for all. It should also consider the maintenance, operation 
and best use of existing transport assets, while at the same time 
considering increasing environmental constraints. 
 

2.2 The Local Transport Plan is intended to complement, but not replace, the 
development of local transport policies and schemes. It aims to provide 
the overarching context that local scheme promoters should consider 
when prioritising investment in transport and supporting growth in the 
Combined Authority area. The Combined Authority has identified priority 
schemes, which support delivery of the vision and objectives for 
transport, some of which directly relate to the Huntingdonshire District 
Council area and highlights potential funding sources for these projects. 

 
2.3 The draft LTP has been produced in partnership with Peterborough City 

Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership and the district councils of Cambridge, East Cambridgeshire, 
Fenland, Huntingdonshire and South Cambridg
[...]
vide opportunities for positive activities that support 
residents’ health and wellbeing needs 

 
 

Page 147 of 160



14. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 The draft Local Transport Plan is accompanied by a Habitats Regulation 

Assessment and Community Impact Assessment which can be found on 
the Combined Authority Local Transport Plan consultation webpage. 
 

14.2 The drat LTP aims to deliver a transport network that protects and 
enhances our natural, historic and built environments 

 
15. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
15.1 The draft Local Transport Plan provides opportunities to enhance and 

support opportunities for growth in Combined Authority Area and 
Huntingdonshire. The Council’s response to this consultation will help to 
shape the final Local Transport Plan and provide a steer for future 
infrastructure projects across the district enabling and supporting 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 and the Council’s Corporate 
Objectives. Recommendations provided in the Council’s Consultation 
response will ensure that Huntingdonshire is adequately represented 
within the Local Transport Plan and that schemes support 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 and ambitions for growth. 

 
15.2 It is recommended that Committee provide comments on this 

consultation and delegate authority to submit the Council’s final 
consultation comments on this consultation to the Service Manager - 
Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive 
Leader. 

 
16. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 - Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
draft Local Transport Plan 2019: vision, goals, and objectives.  

 
Appendix 2 – Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation 
Response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
draft Local Transport Plan 2019. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority draft Local Transport 
Plan 2019. 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Au
[...]
en 

Cambourne / Caxton Gibbett and the Black Cat Roundabout, as part of the delivery 

of the wider Oxford to Cambridge Expressway. The existing A428 near to St Neots 

and Caxton Gibbet is the only remaining stretch of single carriageway between the 

two key economic hubs of Cambridge and Milton Keynes. The road is regularly 

congested and causes significant delays to the public and businesses. The Black 

Cat roundabout, where the A1 meets the A421 and the A428 near St Neots is a daily 

source of delays and congestion – currently in the top 20% nationwide.  

 

Huntingdonshire District Council responded to the recent A428 consultation which 

closed on the 28 July 2019. The Council encourages the Combined Authority to take 

note of the submitted comments in the progression of this project and within any 

future Transport Delivery Plans. 

 

The proposed local transport schemes for Alconbury Weald identified in paragraph 

3.117 should also include a railway station. Enabling a north-south rail connection 

would benefit residents, workers and businesses within the new development and 

create valuable links to other economic hubs. 

 

Paragraph 3.120 recognises St Neots as the largest Market Town in the District of 

Huntingdonshire. The town would benefit from a rail connection to Cambridge. The 

Council supports the inclusion of a North-South / East-West rail interchange with the 

East Coast Main Line. 

Page 160 of 160


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2019/20 QUARTER 1
	Appendix C - Projects - End of Q1 2019-20
	Appendix D - HDC Financial Performance Suite - July 2019
	Appendix E - 201920 Q1

	4 APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY PLANNING GUIDE
	Appendix - Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide August 2019
	Document Information
	Summary
	Introduction
	Picking the right tool for the job
	Community Planning Tools
	Introduction to Neighbourhood Plans
	Stage 1: Getting started
	Step 1: Getting organised
	Legal Requi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the MEETING ROOMS 0.1A 
AND 0.1B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 19 September 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, J A Gray, J M Palmer 
and D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Keane and J Neish. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

27 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

28 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2019/20 QUARTER 1  
 
With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and Finance Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were presented 
with details of the delivery of the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in 
the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22. The report also incorporated progress on 
the current projects being undertaken at the Council and financial performance 
information at the end of June 2019. 
 
The Cabinet received responses to questions which had been raised concerning 
delays in the delivery of a number of projects in particular those that had been 
rated red and amber. The Finance Manager then went on to explain the financial 
outturn position at the end of quarter 1 where it was noted that an underspend of 
£0.438m had been achieved. Having considered the comments of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised 
in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted; and 
 

b) to note the Council’s financial performance at the end of June 2019, as 
detailed in Appendix D and the register of reviews of Commercial 
Investment Strategy propositions as detailed in Appendix E of the 
report now submitted. 

 



 

29 APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GUIDE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the background to 
the updates in the Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide which had 
been introduced as part of the Localism Act 2011. The Guide had been updated 
owing to the adoption of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and provided an 
opportunity to reflect on how it worked with the Town and Parishes within the 
District.  
 
In receiving the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 to endorse the updated Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide, 

as attached as Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, for publication. 
 

30 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 
DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  
 
A report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) providing an outline of the draft Local 
Transport Plan (LTP), the specific projects and proposals relevant to 
Huntingdonshire and a draft consultation response to the LTP for approval by the 
Council. 
 
In introducing the item, the Planning Service Manager (Growth) explained that 
the draft LTP had been produced in partnership with authorities within the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Area and that the 
consultation had been launched on 17 June closing on 27 September 2019. 
Attention was drawn to the three key goals of the LTP together with the 
supporting objectives and the priority schemes identified in Huntingdonshire.  
 
The Cabinet discussed the latest position with land value capture taxes, the 
discussions held by the Leader and Deputy Executive Leader with the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and the need for 
improvements/projects to be identified in and around the market town of 
Ramsey. In response to questions, the Planning Service Manager (Growth) 
reported that she expected some form of response back from the Combined 
Authority to the Council’s response. In noting the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that delegated authority to submit the Council’s final consultation 
comments on the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
Draft Local Transport Plan be given to the Service Manager (Growth), in 
consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

 



 

31 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
In noting the vacant post on the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group 
following the resignation of former Councillor D R Underwood, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor Mrs S R Wilson be appointed on to the Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


